## **ORDINANCE 99-03**

## TO VACATE A PUBLIC PARCEL Re: A Portion of the Right-of-Way Between 827 and 829 West 14th Street (Monroe County United Ministries, Petitioner)

WHEREAS, I.C. 36-7-3-12 authorizes the Common Council to vacate public ways and places upon petition of persons who own or are interested in lots contiguous to those public ways and places; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner, Monroe County United Ministries, has filed a petition to vacate a parcel of City property more particularly described below;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Through the authority of I.C. 36-7-3-12, a portion of City owned property shall be vacated. The property, commonly known as a portion of the right-of-way between 827 and 829 West 14th Street, is more particularly described as follows:

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 32, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, described as follows:

Beginning at a point that is 567.7 feet North and 119.0 feet West of a point where the North line of West Twelfth Street intersects the West line of North Maple Street in the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, thence West for 336.0 feet to the former location of the East line of Blair Street: thence North for 40.0 feet; thence East for 336.0 feet; thence South for 40.0 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 0.31 acre, more or less.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>20</u> day of <u>Januar</u>, 1999.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 21 day of 300, 1999.

<u>Tahina Wulan</u> PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Elerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this \_\_\_\_\_ day of Jonuary JOHN FERNANDEZ, Maye City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

The petitioner, Monroe County United Ministries, requests vacation a portion of the right-of-way between 827 and 829 West 14th Street.

S gned copies to: Panning M: Assessor Treasurer Auditor Recorder